Weekly Security Incident Log

Period of April 03 - 09, 2017

Incident No.

Reported
Date

Reported
Time

Location Category

Subcategory

Incident Summary

2017-000710

2017-000706

2017-000708

2017-000709

2017-000712

2017-000707

2017-000726

2017-000713

2017-000715

2017-000711

2017-000714

4/3/2017

4/3/2017

4/3/2017

4/3/2017

4/3/2017

4/3/2017

4/3/2017

4/4/2017

4/4/2017

4/4/2017

4/4/2017

7:35:00 PM

1:15:00 AM

9:00:00 AM

12:52:00 PM

4:31:00 PM

3:10:00 AM

3:56:00 PM

4:59:00 PM

11:11:00 PM

2:31:00 PM

7:57:00 PM

SCOTT LIBRARY Disturbance,

Causing

PARKING LOT LL -
VANIER VISITORS

Emergency Medical

COMMON ROAD Emergency Medical

IGNAT KANEFF
BUILDING (OSGOODE
HALL LAW SCHOOL)

Emergency Medical

EXECUTIVE Information

LEARNING CENTRE

Motor Vehicle
Incident

SCHOLARS WALK

VARI HALL Trespass to

Property Act

MCLAUGHLIN
COLLEGE

Disorderly
Behaviour

SCOTT LIBRARY Emergency Medical

LASSONDE BUILDING Hate Incident

SCOTT LIBRARY Noise Complaint

Dispute

Sudden lliness

Existing Medical
Condition

Sudden lliness

General

Complaint\Concern

Collision \No
Injuries

Non-Community
Member

Unauthorized
Activities

Existing Medical
Condition

Non-Threatening

Source Located

Security responded to a report of a
disturbance on the second floor. A large
group of individuals were loud and
disrupting other community members who
were studying. Both groups were cautioned
and directed to lower the noise level.

Security and EMS responded to a report of
a community member in distress. EMS
transported the individual to hospital for
further medical care.

Security and EMS responded to a report
that a community member was experiencing
a seizure while aboard a TTC bus. EMS
transported the individual to hospital for
further medical care.

Security and EMS responded to a report of
a community member experiencing
breathing difficulties. EMS transported the
individual to hospital for further medical
care.

An unknown male provided a false name in
an attempt to enter an invitation only event.

The driver of a University vehicle reversed
and struck a tree. No injuries were reported.
Damage was sustained to the rear bumper.

Security responded to a report that a known
non-community member previously
trespassed from campus was causing a
disturbance in the Rotunda. The male was
identified, cautioned and directed to leave
the property.

Security responded to a report of a group of
individuals smoking and consuming alcohol
inside a stairwell. Five community
members were identified, cautioned and
directed to leave the building.

Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded
to a report of a community member
experiencing chest pain. EMS transported
the individual to hospital for further medical
care.

Security and Toronto Police responded to a
report of hate based graffiti written on a
table inside a lecture hall. The Work Control
Centre was notified.

Security and Library staff responded to a
noise complaint. A group of individuals
were loud and caused a disturbance inside
a second floor study area. The group was
requested to lower their noise level on
several occasions and failed to do so. They
were directed to leave the library by staff.
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Incident No.

Reported
Date

Reported
Time

Location

Category

Subcategory

Incident Summary

2017-000719

2017-000717

2017-000716

2017-000718

2017-000722

2017-000721

2017-000724

2017-000720

2017-000725

2017-000730

2017-000731

2017-000727

2017-000728

4/5/2017

4/5/2017

4/5/2017

4/5/2017

4/6/2017

4/6/2017

4/6/2017

4/6/2017

4712017

4/7/12017

4/7/2017

4/7/12017

4/7/2017

8:59:00 PM

4:20:00 PM

10:38:00 AM

6:51:00 PM

11:16:00 AM

2:22:00 PM

8:26:00 PM

9:23:00 AM

12:36:00 PM

11:21:00 PM

10:02:00 PM

2:52:00 PM

3:27:00 PM

TAIT MCKENZIE

STEACIE SCIENCE
AND ENGINEERING

BLDG

KANEFF TOWER

MCLAUGHLIN
COLLEGE

BENNETT CENTRE
FOR STUDENT

SERVICES

VARI HALL

YORK LANES RETAIL

BEHAVIOURAL
SCIENCE BUILIDNG

WILLIAM SMALL

CENTRE

YORK LANES RETAIL

CALUMET
RESIDENCE

MCLAUGHLIN

COLLEGE

MCLAUGHLIN
COLLEGE

Disorderly
Behaviour

Emergency Medical

Disturbance,
Causing

Theft, Under $5000

Emergency Medical

Emergency Medical

Emergency Medical

Mischief, Under
$5000

Bomb Threats

Emergency Medical

Information

Smoking Complaint

Smoking Complaint

Unauthorized
Activities

Injury

Subject Not
Identified

University Property

Existing Medical

Condition

Sudden lliness

Existing Medical

Condition

University Property

Other University

Dept.

Sudden lliness

Health & Safety
Concern

Subject Not

Identified

Subject Not
Identified

Security responded to a report that an
unknown female entered the athletic
facilities using another individuals
membership card. The female was
cautioned and directed to leave the
building.

Security and EMS responded to a report
that a non-community member walked into
a tree and sustained a head injury. EMS
assessed the individual on scene. Further
medical care was declined.

Security responded to a report of two male
youths causing a disturbance in the
building. The pair reportedly disrupted
meetings on the ninth and tenth floors.
Descriptions were obtained.

Complainant reported the theft of video
equipment left unattended in an insecure
basement level classroom.

Security and EMS responded to a report of
a community member in distress. EMS
transported the individual to hospital for
further medical care.

Security and EMS responded to a report of
a youth experiencing chest pain. EMS
assessed the individual on scene and
determined further medical care was not
required.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
assist a former community member who
appeared to be in distress. Toronto Police
determined further medical care was not
required and the individual left campus.

Security responded to a report of graffiti
inside a first floor washroom. The Work
Control Centre was notified.

Security and Toronto Police responded to a
bomb threat. The threat was determined to
be unfounded.

Security and EMS responded to a report of
an unresponsive male laying on a bench in
the mall. The male regained
consciousness and was identified as a non-
community member. EMS transported the
individual to hospital for further medical
care.

Security responded to check on the well
being of a community member after a family
member reported they had not seen or
heard from the community member for
several days. The community member was
not located. The complainant was advised
to contact Police.

Security responded to a report of persons
smoking in a stairwell. Evidence presentin
the stairwell confirmed the complaint
however the area was vacant.

Security responded to a report of persons
smoking in a stairwell. Evidence present in
the stairwell confirmed the complaint
however the area was vacant.
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Incident No. Reported Reported Location Category Subcategory Incident Summary
Date Time

2017-000729 4/7/2017  5:59:00 PM YORK LANES RETAIL Suspicious Persons Subject Not Security and Toronto Police responded to a
Identified report of a non-community member in
distress. The male was located and
escorted off campus.

2017-000732 4/8/2017 1:55:00 AM 90 ATKINSON ROAD  Noise Complaint Source not Located Security responded to a noise complaint on
RESIDENCE the 4th floor. All appeared quiet and in
order.

2017-000736 4/8/2017 10:12:00 PM WINTERS RESIDENCE Theft, Under $5000 University Property Complainant reported the theft of a door to
a second floor stairwell. The door was later
located on the complainants residence
room. The Work Control Centre was

notified.
2017-000734 4/8/2017  9:40:00 AM YORK LANES RETAIL Trespass to Non-Community Security responded to a report of an
Property Act Member unknown male acting in a suspicious

manner in York Lanes. The male was in a
state of undress and reported being
homeless. The male declined assistance
and became belligerent towards Security
when directed to leave campus. Toronto
Police were called to attend and the male
was identified by Police as a non-
community member known to them.

2017-000737 4/9/2017  2:20:00 PM WOOD RESIDENCE Assault Common Security and Toronto Police responded to a
report that a community member was
assaulted by an unknown male. No
injuries were reported. The male was later
identified as a resident and was cautioned.

2017-000738 4/9/2017  8:34:00 PM WINTERS RESIDENCE Mischief, Under University Property A Security patrol discovered damage to fire
$5000 system equipment on the third floor.
Housing Services was notified.

2017-000739 4/9/2017  10:07:00 PM SCOTT LIBRARY Theft, Under $5000 Private Property Complainant reported the theft of a cellular
phone left unattended on the second floor.
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Incident Category Summary

Assault - Common
Bomb Threat
Disorderly Behaviour
Disturbance, Causing
Emergency Medical
Hate Incident
Information

Mischief Under $5000
Motor Vehicle Incidents
Noise Complaint
Smoking Complaint
Suspicious Persons
Theft Under $5000
Trespassing

Total Incidents Reported
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Frequency Distribution Report
By Day of Week

Monday

Tuesday

Wednesday Thursday Friday

Saturday

Sunday
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