## **Weekly Security Incident Log**

Period of April 03 - 09, 2017

Incident No.	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2017-000710	4/3/2017	7:35:00 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Disturbance, Causing	Dispute	Security responded to a report of a disturbance on the second floor. A large group of individuals were loud and disrupting other community members who were studying. Both groups were cautioned and directed to lower the noise level.
2017-000706	4/3/2017	1:15:00 AM	PARKING LOT LL - VANIER VISITORS	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report of a community member in distress. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2017-000708	4/3/2017	9:00:00 AM	COMMON ROAD	Emergency Medical	Existing Medical Condition	Security and EMS responded to a report that a community member was experiencing a seizure while aboard a TTC bus. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2017-000709	4/3/2017	12:52:00 PM	IGNAT KANEFF BUILDING (OSGOODE HALL LAW SCHOOL)	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing breathing difficulties. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2017-000712	4/3/2017	4:31:00 PM	EXECUTIVE LEARNING CENTRE	Information	General Complaint\Concern	An unknown male provided a false name in an attempt to enter an invitation only event.
2017-000707	4/3/2017	3:10:00 AM	SCHOLARS WALK	Motor Vehicle Incident	Collision \No Injuries	The driver of a University vehicle reversed and struck a tree. No injuries were reported Damage was sustained to the rear bumper
2017-000726	4/3/2017	3:56:00 PM	VARI HALL	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report that a known non-community member previously trespassed from campus was causing a disturbance in the Rotunda. The male was identified, cautioned and directed to leave the property.
2017-000713	4/4/2017	4:59:00 PM	MCLAUGHLIN COLLEGE	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	Security responded to a report of a group of individuals smoking and consuming alcohol inside a stairwell. Five community members were identified, cautioned and directed to leave the building.
2017-000715	4/4/2017	11:11:00 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Emergency Medical	Existing Medical Condition	Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing chest pain. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2017-000711	4/4/2017	2:31:00 PM	LASSONDE BUILDING	Hate Incident	Non-Threatening	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report of hate based graffiti written on a table inside a lecture hall. The Work Contro Centre was notified.
2017-000714	4/4/2017	7:57:00 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security and Library staff responded to a noise complaint. A group of individuals were loud and caused a disturbance inside a second floor study area. The group was requested to lower their noise level on several occasions and failed to do so. The were directed to leave the library by staff.

Incident No.	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2017-000719	4/5/2017	8:59:00 PM	TAIT MCKENZIE	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	Security responded to a report that an unknown female entered the athletic facilities using another individuals membership card. The female was cautioned and directed to leave the building.
2017-000717	4/5/2017	4:20:00 PM	STEACIE SCIENCE AND ENGINEERING BLDG	Emergency Medical	Injury	Security and EMS responded to a report that a non-community member walked into a tree and sustained a head injury. EMS assessed the individual on scene. Further medical care was declined.
2017-000716	4/5/2017	10:38:00 AM	KANEFF TOWER	Disturbance, Causing	Subject Not Identified	Security responded to a report of two male youths causing a disturbance in the building. The pair reportedly disrupted meetings on the ninth and tenth floors. Descriptions were obtained.
2017-000718	4/5/2017	6:51:00 PM	MCLAUGHLIN COLLEGE	Theft, Under \$5000	University Property	Complainant reported the theft of video equipment left unattended in an insecure basement level classroom.
2017-000722	4/6/2017	11:16:00 AM	BENNETT CENTRE FOR STUDENT SERVICES	Emergency Medical	Existing Medical Condition	Security and EMS responded to a report of a community member in distress. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2017-000721	4/6/2017	2:22:00 PM	VARI HALL	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report of a youth experiencing chest pain. EMS assessed the individual on scene and determined further medical care was not required.
2017-000724	4/6/2017	8:26:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Emergency Medical	Existing Medical Condition	Security and Toronto Police responded to assist a former community member who appeared to be in distress. Toronto Police determined further medical care was not required and the individual left campus.
2017-000720	4/6/2017	9:23:00 AM	BEHAVIOURAL SCIENCE BUILIDNG	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Security responded to a report of graffiti inside a first floor washroom. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2017-000725	4/7/2017	12:36:00 PM	WILLIAM SMALL CENTRE	Bomb Threats	Other University Dept.	Security and Toronto Police responded to a bomb threat. The threat was determined to be unfounded.
2017-000730	4/7/2017	11:21:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report of an unresponsive male laying on a bench in the mall. The male regained consciousness and was identified as a noncommunity member. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2017-000731	4/7/2017	10:02:00 PM	CALUMET RESIDENCE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security responded to check on the well being of a community member after a family member reported they had not seen or heard from the community member for several days. The community member was not located. The complainant was advised to contact Police.
2017-000727	4/7/2017	2:52:00 PM	MCLAUGHLIN COLLEGE	Smoking Complaint	Subject Not Identified	Security responded to a report of persons smoking in a stairwell. Evidence present in the stairwell confirmed the complaint however the area was vacant.
2017-000728	4/7/2017	3:27:00 PM	MCLAUGHLIN COLLEGE	Smoking Complaint	Subject Not Identified	Security responded to a report of persons smoking in a stairwell. Evidence present in the stairwell confirmed the complaint however the area was vacant.

Incident No.	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2017-000729	4/7/2017	5:59:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Suspicious Persons	Subject Not Identified	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report of a non-community member in distress. The male was located and escorted off campus.
2017-000732	4/8/2017	1:55:00 AM	90 ATKINSON ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source not Located	Security responded to a noise complaint on the 4th floor. All appeared quiet and in order.
2017-000736	4/8/2017	10:12:00 PM	WINTERS RESIDENCE	Theft, Under \$5000	University Property	Complainant reported the theft of a door to a second floor stairwell. The door was later located on the complainants residence room. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2017-000734	4/8/2017	9:40:00 AM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report of an unknown male acting in a suspicious manner in York Lanes. The male was in a state of undress and reported being homeless. The male declined assistance and became belligerent towards Security when directed to leave campus. Toronto Police were called to attend and the male was identified by Police as a non-community member known to them.
2017-000737	4/9/2017	2:20:00 PM	WOOD RESIDENCE	Assault	Common	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report that a community member was assaulted by an unknown male. No injuries were reported. The male was later identified as a resident and was cautioned.
2017-000738	4/9/2017	8:34:00 PM	WINTERS RESIDENCE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered damage to fire system equipment on the third floor. Housing Services was notified.
2017-000739	4/9/2017	10:07:00 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a cellular phone left unattended on the second floor.

## **Incident Category Summary**

Assault - Common	1
Bomb Threat	1
Disorderly Behaviour	2
Disturbance, Causing	2
Emergency Medical	9
Hate Incident	1
Information	2
Mischief Under \$5000	2
Motor Vehicle Incidents	1
Noise Complaint	2
Smoking Complaint	2
Suspicious Persons	1
Theft Under \$5000	3
Trespassing	2
Total Incidents Reported	31

